
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 10 JANUARY 2019 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 - CIVIC SUITE 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Suzannah Clarke (Chair) 
Tom Copley (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Tauseef Anwar 
Andre Bourne 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Silvana Kelleher 
John Muldoon 
John Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Janet Senior 

Acting Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 1 January 2019 

  
For further information please contact:  
Jesenka Ozdalda Committee Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 3530 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.  

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 

 only focus cameras / recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those 
members of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid 
other areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public 
may be sitting.  

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, then 
the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 

decision of the Chair shall be final 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
y wish to seek the 
advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6) Sensitive information  
 

There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are interests 
the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence 
or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

 
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception); 

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor;  

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date  10th January 2019  

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (B) held on the 15th 

November 2018. 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM  
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) held in ROOMS 1 & 2, CIVIC 
SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU on 15th November 2018 at 19:30. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Suzannah Clarke (Chair), Tom Copley (Vice-Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, 
Tauseef Anwar, Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Silvana Kelleher, John Muldoon, John 
Paschoud and James Rathbone 
 

OFFICERS: Suzanne White - Presenting Officer Planning Service, Kheng Chau – Legal 
Services and Jesenka Ozdalga – Committee Co-ordinator 
 
NO APOLOGIES. 
 
1. Declaration of interests 
 
Cllr Copley declared being a member of The Real Ale Campaign. 
 
There were no other declarations of interests. 
 
 
2. Minutes of the last meeting 
 
Cllr Paschoud highlighted and asked for an amendment to include conditions from the Councillors in 
the meeting minutes for the Ashmead Primary School application that was resolved for approval. 
 
Cllr Paschoud commented and asked for amendment of the part where it states 
“Minutes of the Planning committee B – closed meeting”, as the meeting was not ‘closed’ and was 
open to the public. 
 
 
3. 88 Springbank Road, SE13 
 
The presenting officer outlined that the application is for change of use from retail use (Class A1) to 
micro pub (Class A4), together with installation of a new window to the side elevation and new door 
to the rear elevation. The officer further clarified that the site is within an existing parade with 
residential use above and that the application relates to the commercial unit only that has been 
vacant for some time. It is proposed to divide the existing ground floor into 3 areas where the largest 
space with a bar would be in the front, toilets would be in the middle and snug at the rear. The 
existing basement is proposed to be used as a cellar. There are no changes to the front elevation 
except for the door location. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
The presenting officer outlined that 19 objections were received, a petition of 29 signatures against, 
28 letters in support and 20 people attended a local meeting. Objections are in regards to the noise 
and disturbance, increased parking demand, opening hours, risk of setting a precedent and security 
issues. 
 
Officers’ view is that: 

- the principle of the development would be acceptable  
- it would improve the local economy  
- there i
[...]
ggested to pass approval with condition on opening hours until 10pm for the snug and 
moved motion to approve officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by Cllr Adefiranye.  
 

Members voted as follows:  
For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-Franklin, 
Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous.  
RESOLVED: Approve application DC/17/104854 subject to a condition restricting opening 
hours for the snug until 10pm any day. 
 
4. 34 Sunderland Road, SE23 

Page 8



 

The presenting officer outlined that this application is for alterations and conversion of the existing 2 
residential units into 1 x one-bedroom and 2 x two-bedroom units. The property is a large two-storey 
detached Victorian building, located on the west side of Sunderland Road with PTAL 3-4. The 
proposed side extension is to accommodate an internal staircase for upper flats and would be set 
back from the front elevation. The ramp to the entrance hall is proposed with a low retaining wall 
separating it from the front yard parking area. Meeting rooms at the ground floor would remain the 
same, and on the first floor it is proposed to provide a larger 1 one-bedroom and 1 two-bedroom unit. 
On the second floor and in the roof extension another two-bedroom unit is proposed. The treatment 
of the proposed front elevation with side extension and rooflights would match the existing property. 
To the rear elevation, a large rear roof extension is proposed set in from the sides and eaves and 
clad in zinc with two rooflights. To the side elevation 5 new windows and rooflights are proposed to 
be installed and to the south elevation 2 new windows and a rooflight are proposed. 
 
The application received 3 objections from local residents in regards to overlooking, scale of the 
dormer and being overdeveloped with further extensions. 
 
Highways were consulted and were satisfied with a proposal, subject to conditions. 
 
Officer’s view on
[...]
ions on 
the windows conditioned. This was seconded by Cllr Muldoon. 
 

Members voted as follows:  
Page 10



 

For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-Franklin, 
Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous.  
RESOLVED: Approve application DC/18/106214 subject to condition on stairway windows 
and rooflight at the north elevation to be obscured glazed. 
5. 51 Bargery Road, SE6 
 
The presenting officer highlighted that this application was deferred at the last committee. Officers 
negotiated with the applicant to remove the gable end window and instead insert a rooflight on the 
side gable roofslope.   
 
Cllr Paschoud clarified that at the last committee meeting the applicant was asked to revise the 
proposal which is now done and moved the vote for the application to be approved. This was 
seconded by Cllr Muldoon.  
 

Members voted as follows:  
For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-Franklin, 
Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous.  
RESOLVED: Approve application DC/18/105821. 
6. Unit 2 Grosvenor Court, Adenmore Road, SE6 
 
The presenting officer outlined that these are two applications, one full application and one 
advertisement consent for the installation of a new shopfront and ATM, at the Catford Green 
development, between Catford and Catford Bridge stations, at the front elevation of the ground floor 
unit. The proposal is retaining the shopfront as it was approved in the original application, with 
installation of an ATM and change of width of the sliding door. It would be a Sainsbury’s shop with 
their typical signage. The ATM would include CCTV above it. To the side elevation there is no 
proposed change to the previously approved shopfront. To the rear elevation, next to the service 
area 2 ventilation louvres are proposed. 
 
The application received 3 objections from local residents in regards the ATM may attract anti-social 
behavior and advertisement light may disturb sleeping at night. 
 
Highways were consulted and raised no objections. 
 
Officer’s view is that proposed illumination levels are low and acceptable.  
 
Cllr Rathbone added that inclusion of retail was originally part of the development, and any future 
resident was aware of that.  
Cllr Kelleher added that the corner sign is small in size and its light would not affect residents above. 
 
Cllr Johnston-Franklin raised question about the location of the ATM and if that location would be 
unsafe for people trying to take their money out. 
 
The presenting officer pointed out that the area around the ATM is open and the ATM includes 
lightning and CCTV. 
 
Cllr Bourne moved the vote for the application to be approved. This was seconded by Cllr Copley.  
 

Members voted as follows:  
For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston-Franklin, 
Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous.  

Page 11



 

RESOLVED: Approve applications DC/18/108247 and DC/18/108259. 
7. 1 Tyrwhitt Road, SE4 
 
The presenting officer highlighted that this is an application for the change of use and conversion of 
the ground floor unit from A1 retain to a residential unit and alterations to the shop front. The property 
is located on the eastern side of Tyrwhitt road, in the Brockley Conservation Area and is subject to an 
Article 4 Direction. It is a three-storey Victorian property with retail unit at the ground floor that 
operated as an off-licence shop and has been vacant since July 2017. There are some existing 
shops nearby on Loampit Hill. 
It is proposed to convert the retail unit to a two-bedroom flat at the ground floor with an extension to 
the rear. A front yard would be established with boundary treatment. The first and second floors are 
proposed to remain as existing with only window replacements. At the front elevation, elements of the 
traditional
[...]
s
	2 Minutes
	3 1 WALDRAM PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PW
	1. Summary
	2.0 Site & Surroundings
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Proposed Development
	5.0 Consultation
	6.0 Policy Context
	7.0 Planning Assessment
	8.0 Conclusion
	9.0 Recommendation A1
	1 Waldram Park Road, SE23 - Site Map

	4 REAR OF 110, WOOD VALE, LONDON, SE23 3DY
	1.0 Property/Site Description
	2.0 Planning History
	3.0 Current Planning Applications
	4.0 Consultation
	5.0 Policy Context
	6.0 Planning Considerations
	7.0 Local Finance Considerations
	8.0 Equalities Considerations
	9.0 Human Rights Implications
	10.0    CONCLUSION
	11.0 RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:
	110 Wood Vale, SE23 - Site Map
	Sheets and Views
	A3L



	5 59 QUENTIN ROAD, LONDON SE13 5DG
	1.0 Summary
	2.0 Property/Site Description
	3.0 Planning History
	4.0 Current Planning Applications
	5.0 Consultation
	6.0 Policy Context
	7.0 Planning Considerations
	8.0 Local Finance Considerations
	9.0       Equalities Considerations
	10.0     Human Rights Implications
	11.0     CONCLUSION
	12.0     RECOMMENDATION
	59 Quentin Road, SE13 - Site Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Suzannah Clarke (Chair), Tom Copley (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Tauseef Anwar, Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Silvana Kelleher, John Muldoon, John Paschoud and James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from  
 
 
16. Declarations of Interests 

 
No declarations of interests 
 

17. Minutes 
 
Cllr Copley asked for minutes to be corrected under Section 1 Declaration of interests to read: The 

Campaign for Real Ale. 

 

Cllr Paschoud asked for clarification of two paragraphs under Section 2. Minutes to be corrected to 

read: Cllr Clarke (Chair) pointed out that planning permission conditions for the Ashmead Primary 

School application should be included in the minutes. 
 

18. 1 WALDRAM PARK ROAD, LONDON, SE23 2PW 
 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) clarified that the application is in Perry Vale Ward and not 
Forest Hill as listed. 
 
The presenting officer introduced the details of the application. 
 
The case officer Jeremy Ward presented addendum report and amendments to 
this application: The key point of addendum report is new recommendation B 
which gives authority to the Head of planning, once legal agreements are in place 
to grant permission subject to the conditions outlined in the original report. 
Amendments relate to the condition for “hours of operation” to be improved so the 
hours of operation are enforceable and condition relating to a road safety that 
highways officer requested. The addendum also refers to some inaccuracies in the 

report regarding policies, highways and street design technical issues identified which 
should be included in Section 278 agreement and that is corrected in the report. 
 
Cllr Kelleher asked for clarification on S278. 
 
The case officer clarified that it is an agreement between the developer and planning and 
highways authority regarding improvements to the highway. 
 
Cllr Paschoud clarified with case officer that Reason for condition no 14 – Hours of 
operation of the retail unit is given in the original report but not in addendum report. Case 
officer clarified that only correction to the wording of the condition is included in the 



 

 
 
 

2 

addendum report. It is further clarified that addendum report is replacing condition 13 of 
the original report relating to the hours of the operation and not condition 14 as stated. 
The presenting officer introduced further details of the application and noted that during 
initial statutory consultation period no objections had been raised by Highways, 
Environmental Health and Protection or Drainage. Non-statutory bodies, Thames Water, 
Met Police, London Fire and Emergency Services and Transport for London were also 
consulted and raised no objections. 12 objections were received by local residents and 
businesses regarding highways matters, air quality, loss of retail unit, scale, design and 
principle of development. 
 
Cllr Paschoud clarified with presenting officer use of branding in the planning application, 
as “Co-Op” is mentioned in paragraph 4.1 of the original report .The case officer clarified 
that it is a Class A1 unit and reference to Co-op is not a planning matter. 
 
Cllr Paschoud asked for his interest as as a Labour and Co-operative Party member to be 
recorded. Cllr Muldoon and Cllr Copley asked for their interests as Labour and Co-
operative Party members to be recorded as well. 
 
Cllr Kelleher asked for a clarification on the bin collection. The case officer clarified 
that there is a servicing internal corridor adjacent to the shop. 
 
Cllr Johnston-Franklin asked for a clarification on the use of 6th floor space on the 
corner. The case officer clarified that it is a small lift plant space for the operation of the lift 
and architectural feature on the corner. 
 
Cllr Johnston-Franklin asked for a clarification on landscaping and as this is a busy road if 
there is going to be a site barrier. The presenting officer clarified that pavement would be 
widened and there would be a barrier. 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) asked for the width of the pavement area on the frontage of the main 
road. The case officer clarified that footpath is approx.3m wide with a colonnade that 
creates an additional area. 
 
The members received verbal representation from the applicant Mr. Johnny Srikrishna  
representing their family business that has been in the area for 30 years and on the 
specific site for over 20 years. They used to run a BP petrol station, after which they ran a 
convenience store for 2 years before leasing it to Co-Op. The applicant had discussions 
with the council, community and Forest Hill Society on appropriate land use and decided 
on a hotel scheme to provide community meeting space, café, bar and casual dining. The 
applicant believes having hotel in this location is supported by London Plan. From the 
commercial perspective, they spoke to number of hotel providers, but mostly to IHG 
(International Hotel Group) who has Holiday Inn Express franchise and Hilton Group who 
has Hilton by Hampton franchises. Both are shortlisted and very interested and hotel was 
designed to the Holiday Inn Express specifications. As a family business they are 
committed 
to the area and chose an architect Ian Marc Petroschka who has experience in Lewisham 
and had worked on a similar scheme in Brockley. When choosing material and style for 
the building they wanted something that would be an asset to the area, so brick and 
reconstituted stone for detailing around windows would be similar to those on the 
neighboring buildings. At the same time they wanted to add something modern which is 
reflected in colonnade and glazed front at the ground floor. The scheme would have wider 
benefits, apart from this corner being redeveloped, they would add 170 sqm to the public 
realm and double  the number of jobs. 
 
Cllr Muldoon declared personal interest as member of IHG and Hilton loyalty scheme. 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

Cllr Kelleher expressed support for this scheme and applicant that care about the local 
area, but was concerned about traffic. 
 
The Applicant clarified that they did a Parking survey which is in line with Lewisham 
Policy and which found parking provision to be sufficient. They considered  underground 
car park but hotel providers based on their experience, hotel format and location did not 
recommend it. In addition, they did a feasibility study which supported location of the hotel 
and looked at Perry Vale car park behind the station, the plan is to hire from them if any 
hotel guests require parking. 
 
Cllr Paschoud acknowledged amount of thought put into how this scheme can be of a 
local benefit, and to refer to previous discussion about brand of the convenience store 
asked if they had any thoughts or discussions about potential operator, how it would be 
operated and how would the offer compare to the local places. 
 
The Applicant confirmed that they run this size of convenience store around the south 
east, it would be operated by them and there would be an equivalent of offer including 
fresh, ready meals and other provisions. 
 
The Applicant’s architect advised that Waldram Park Road pedestrian route would be 
3m wide and they will add another 3.5m. The bins are located at the very northern part of 
the site to be out of way, but between the supermarket and the hotel is a 3.5m wide strip 
and bins would be brought during servicing days. 
 
The members received verbal representation from the objector, Mr. Peter Sullivan, 
local resident, living on a Rockbourne Road with his house parking on Stanstead Road. 
The objector asked for correction of distance of 50m between hotel and the rail station. 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) clarified that PTAL ratings are formally set for how close and easily 
accessible the public transport is and used to tell us where a development can be located 
in relation to the public transport. The objector, being disabled person himself, raised 
question on the number of disabled people parking spaces in the hotel in case there are 
disabled employees of the hotel and for the guests.  
 
Furthermore, he raised concerns about parking and the fact there is already no space for 
people to park in the area (his marked dropped curb on Stanstead Road 
is being blocked four times a week) and if there is a space and need for another  premises 
like bar, hotel. Another hotel called Forest Hill hotel down the road closed because they 
went out of business. 
 
The presenting officer clarified that there is one disabled parking bay provided on the 
street even though it is not necessarily a planning policy requirement under our  parking 
standards. In regards of the commercial aspect and need, it is in Spatial Policy 3 that such 
proposals would be welcomed in the area and therefore principle of the development is 
acceptable in the planning terms. 
 
Cllr Adefiranye: Parking for people with disabilities is very important. In a hotel with 89 
bedrooms and all the facilities what is a demand for parking space and parking for people 
with disabilities should be a high priority. 
 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) asked for clarification on a need for a development like this to 
provide certain number of parking spaces for disabled people and asked if there is a drop-
off and pick-up point for people with mobility issues. 
 
The presenting officer: From the planning there is no need to provide a disabled 



 

 
 
 

4 

parking space, but one is being provided here. Drop-off and pick-up point is on the side of 
the property and that is technically a need. From planning perspective to warrant a refusal 
on something that is not in our policies is difficult and opens a challenge for an appeal. 
 
Cllr Rathbone asked for clarification that there is no such requirement in Lewisham 
Plan, London Plan or National plan for workplace or hotel or any class usages which this 
development would fall under. 
 
The planning officer: There is none under the circumstance. It is important to note that we 
consulted Highways authority and engineer who do look at parking matters and is 
supported by TfL given that it is sustainable transport location. 
 
Cllr Kelleher shared the previously mentioned concerns, pointed out that if a lorry 
comes for delivery and supermarket and somebody comes for drop-off there is not going 
to be enough space, and if they have a disabled worker they would need a parking for a 
disabled guest. With understanding of the restrictions in terms of planning Cllr Kelleher 
would like her shared concerns to be noted. 
 
Cllr Paschoud said that the local resident raised some valid points regarding parking for 
disabled people including himself. Rockbourne Road and Stanstead Road are  borough 
roads and Waldram Park Road is a TfL road. If the Council can identify need for more 
parking bays for disabled users on those roads, creating appropriate marked bays, it is not 
necessarily something that would be connected to or influenced by this development 
whether we approve it or not. 
 
Cllr Johnston-Franklin pointed out that this is a hotel with one disabled parking bay for 
guests and staff, viability of ensuring we are meeting the requirements in terms of equality 
should be considered and shared concerns about the lack of facilities for disabled parking. 
 
Cllr Copley: It was made clear that this is not a material consideration, but as our local 
plan is under review at the moment, maybe this is something we can think about going 
forward as a part of it. 
 
Cllr Rathbone acknowledged Cllr Copley’s comment: As we may not like the provision of 
the disabled parking space, it is not material consideration nor it is a requirement of Local 
plan, London plan or National plan and there is no benefit to the Committee to continue 
the discussion unless there is another comments. It is clearly a benefit to the local 
economy, there is a huge need for more hotel rooms across the city and it does not 
appear to be any valid objections or grants for refusal under planning law. 
 
Cllr Rathbone moved motion to approve officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Cllr Paschoud. Members voted as follows: 
 

For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston- 
Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous. 
 
RESOLVED: Approve application DC/18/106467 subject to the conditions from the 
officer’s original and addendum reports. 
 

19. REAR OF 110, WOOD VALE, LONDON, SE23 3DY 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

The presenting officer introduced the details of the application. There is an 
addendum to read to members which refers to page 59 under section 5.12 list of 
the relevant policies, the case officer omitted to place in the DM Policy 33 which is 
entitled infill, backland, back garden and amenity area. Officers can confirm that 
policy has been looked into and there is no material change in their 
recommendation. During the consultation period, no objections 
were raised from Highways (subject to conditions) or Environmental Health and 
Protection. 
 
The Forest Hill Society made no comments. 5 objection letters were received from 
local 
residents raising concerns about overshadowing, overdevelopment, overlooking, 
parking, design and loss of employment. The officers consider the principle of 
development acceptable, that design and architectural detailing are of high quality 
and in context and the applicant had overcome previous reasons for refusal. 
 
Cllr Bourne asked for clarification on width of a Moonlight Drive and emergency vehicle 
access. 
 
The presenting officer advised that Highways officers carry out those assessments and 
they did not come back with concerns, the drive is wider than an average car, with an 
approx. guess the drive is 5-6m wide. 
 
Cllr Bourne asked for clarification whether, in terms of objections and privacy to rear 
gardens, any windows of the development overlook the rear gardens on Wood Vale. Cllr 
Clarke (Chair) also asked for clarification on the balconies overlooking. 
 
The presenting officer advised that there are windows on the side of the development but 
officers are satisfied with the distances in terms of privacy issues. There is approx. 20m if 
not more to the end of the curtilage of neighbour’s site and then 15m or more from there 
onwards.  
 
Cllr Kelleher supported Cllr Bourne and raised concerns in terms of emergency vehicles 
beingable to get in, turn around and get out. 
 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) clarified from previous similar example on the committee that 
emergency vehicular access is not needed, fire brigade only needs to be able to get fire 
hoses within the certain distance to the building. 
 
Cllr Johnston-Franklin stated that 4 out of 7 units will not have a dual aspect and that in 
report under paragraph 6.37 is stated that a number of bedrooms will be served by angled 
windows and asked approx. what would that number be. 
 
The presenting officer clarified that there would also be skylights placed in the roof which 
would complement angled windows. 
 
Cllr Copley: It states that bedrooms with angled windows would be within dual aspect 
flats, does that mean that single aspect flats don’t benefit from these angled windows. 
 
The presenting officer clarified they would only be within dual aspect flats. 
 
The members received verbal representation from Ms Olivia St Armour, planning 
consultant at Rapleys, the agent for this application. The applicants who were also 
present at the meeting were born and grew up in the area. This is the second application 



 

 
 
 

6 

submitted for the residential redevelopment of this site, the first was refused in March 
2018 and had one single reason for refusal which is, in summary, that the impact of the 
additional height of the development would be overbearing and harmful for the property at 
8 Langton Rise to the southwest. The current application successfully dealt with the 
reason for the refusal by removing the projecting second floor element immediately behind 
8 Langton Rise. The property height at this point is the same as the existing building. This 
reduced impact on no.8 Langton Rise has been achieved by redesigning the development 
and changing the mix of units. One 3 bedroom unit is replaced with one 2 bedroom unit. 
 
Regarding the concerns raised by local residents on Wood Vale, the proposal was 
sensitively designed to ensure that there is no material adverse impact on the amenities of 
all residents, for example, the separation distance from the rear boundaries of the 
properties fronting onto Wood  Vale would be around 20m with a distance of around 30m 
to the rear wall of these properties. Equally, the recently approved application for the new 
dwelling at the rear of 122 Wood Vale shows no side windows facing the application site. 
The proposal would see change of use of a vacant industrial unit, following an 
unsuccessful two year marketing exercise. This is partly due to poor vehicular access and 
proximity to residential neighbours as well as the poor visibility from the road. The 
restoration of the existing industrial use would be more harmful to the neighbours in terms 
of noise and disturbance. The currently vacant site has very little prospect of productive 
employment use, and the proposed land use would make a positive contribution to the 
borough’s housing needs. The site is partly within a conservation area but it is screened 
from most public vantage points. The scale and massing is appropriate and architectural 
detailing is of high quality. The proposal would preserve and enhance the conservation 
area. It should also be noted that each unit achieves required internal and external space. 
The site has good access to public transport and sufficient parking on the street. 
Therefore, members are encouraged to grant planning permission for the development 
in line with officer’s recommendation. 
 
Cllr Kelleher raised concerns regarding land contamination as it was previously an 
industrial site. 
 
The agent clarified that there is a condition in the report regarding land contamination 
that requires relevant assessments to be done. 
 
Cllr Kelleher raised concerns about equality issues by having 3 bedroom unit on the 
upper floor and no lift. 
 
The Architect who designed the proposal clarified that there is no need to provide a lift on 
the development of this scale and in the terms of the units, two ground floor units are one 
family unit and one bedroom unit which is specifically designed to be accessible for 
disabled person. 
 
The members received verbal representation from the objector Keith Boniface, 
resident of 124 Wood Vale, property adjacent to the proposed development: Local 
residents are disappointed to see that the developer did not take into consideration their 
objections, in the previous application sunlight and daylight report is misleading, ignores 
impacts on the gardens of Wood Vale, and the bulk of an additional floor will create 
additional problem. The end of the garden is used to grow vegetables, and with this 
development it would be completely shaded. Cllr Clarke (Chair) added that members 
could look at Google Earth to see better what it looks like. The objector continued with 
concerns about balconies and the windows impact on privacy and overlooking on their 
gardens and the noise impact of the people on the balconies. 
 
The reason why local residents did not object to the original building 



 

 
 
 

7 

being built is that workers would be working during the day and there would be no noise 
impact in the evening. With other plans for residential properties being built behind 112-
122 Wood Vale this is considered an overdevelopment in the area. 
 
Cllr Rathbone asked for a clarification from the officers regarding overlooking to the rear 
gardens and whether that is something covered by the planning regulations or relates only 
to the houses, for example overlooking to a window. 
 
The planning officer clarified that it is correct but is also extends onto the potential 
overshadowing issue including the potential privacy intrusion aspect. 
 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) pointed out to paragraph 6.74 that gives details of sunlight and 
daylight. 
 
Cllr Copley moved the motion to approve officer’s recommendation. This was seconded 
by Cllr Muldoon. Members voted as follows: 
 

For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston- 
Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous. 
 
RESOLVED: Approve application DC/17/107209 subject to the conditions from the 
officer’s report. 
 

20. 59 QUENTIN ROAD, LONDON SE13 5DG 
 
The presenting officer introduced the details of the application. The application received 4 
objection letters from local residents raising concerns on material planning issues like 
overshadowing and noise and disturbance and non-material issues like land ownership, 
access for maintenance personnel, trespass and loss of view. Paragraph 5.2 of the 
officer’s report responds to these concerns. 
 
Cllr Kelleher asked for a clarification on the ownership and ability to build on someone 
else’s space. 
 
Cllr Clarke (Chair) clarified that ownership is not clear and from planning committee 
perspective it makes no difference. It is possible to apply for planning on someone else’s 
land, but issue would raise when you want to build it and it is a civil matter. The ownership 
is irrelevant from planning perspective. 
 
Cllr Rathbone asked for a clarification on why this application was brought to committee 
as it doesn’t seem to raise any real issues or valid objections. 
 
The presenting officer clarified that potential overlooking and overshadowing issues raised 
by objectors are valid objections. 
 
The legal officer further clarified that it is the number of objections that sends applications 
to the committee. 
 
Cllr Adefiranye moved the motion to approve officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Cllr Johnston-Franklin. Members voted as follows: 
 



 

 
 
 

8 

For: Councillors Copley, Adefiranye, Clarke (Chair), Anwar, Bourne, Johnston- 
Franklin, Kelleher, Muldoon, Paschoud, Rathbone. 
 
Against: None 
Vote was unanimous. 
 
RESOLVED: Approve application DC/18/107273 subject to the conditions from the 
officer’s report. 
 
The meeting ended at 21.20. 
10 January 2019. 
 


